

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 391
by Representative Tucker

AMENDMENT NO. 1- REJECTED

On page 1, line 2, between "Sections" and "10.1(C)(1)" insert "2.1,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, after "(D)(1)(introductory paragraph)" insert a comma ",",

AMENDMENT NO. 3- REJECTED

On page 1, line 11, change "creation of new" to "tuition and mandatory fees charged by"

AMENDMENT NO. 4- REJECTED

On page 2, line 21, delete "Section" and insert "Sections 2.1,"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 21, after "(D)(1)(introductory paragraph)" insert a comma ",",

AMENDMENT NO. 6- REJECTED

On page 2, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

§2.1. Fees and Civil Fines; Limitation

Section 2.1.(A) ~~Any~~ Except as provided in Paragraphs (B) and (C) of this Section, any new fee or civil fine or increase in an existing fee or civil fine imposed or assessed by the state or any board, department, or agency of the state shall require the enactment of a law by a two-thirds vote of the elected members of each house of the legislature.

(B) The provisions of Paragraph (A) of this Section shall not apply to any department which is constitutionally created and headed by an officer who is elected by majority vote of the electorate of the state.

(C) Any new tuition or mandatory fee amount or increase in an existing tuition or mandatory fee amount at a public institution of postsecondary education shall require the enactment of a law by the legislature.

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 5, line 8, after "The board" delete "should" and insert "shall"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 6, at the end of line 19, insert "and then only by law enacted by two-thirds of the elected members of each house."

AMENDMENT NO. 9- REJECTED

On page 9, at the end of line 16, delete the period "." and insert "and to provide that tuition increases at public colleges and universities require an Act passed by a majority vote of the legislature rather than a two-thirds vote of the legislature."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 10- **REJECTED**
- 2 On page 9, line 18, between "VII, §§" and "10.1(C)(1)" insert "2.1,"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 4 On page 9, line 19, after "(D)(1)(introductory paragraph)" insert a comma ","